decrease of deferred tax asset of amount EUR 1,750 thousand.

Based on the aforementioned adjustments, the goodwill resulting from the acquisition of NEUROSOFT S.A. was decreased by
EUR 2,901 thousand from the initial provisional recognition and is calculated as follows:

Fair value of identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities (67.72%) 8,513

Fair value of previously held equity interest (29.53%) 11,908

Consideration transferred 34,197

Goodwill 37,592

59 60
CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT, CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS & INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 2018

SAZKA Group a.s.
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 (in thousands of Euro)

As allowed by IFRS 3, the  acquisition accounting of NEUROSOFT S.A. was finalized in  2018. As a  result, the  Group
retrospectively adjusted the amounts recognized at the acquisition date in order to reflect new information obtained about
facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date and affected the measurement of the amounts recognized
in 2017 consolidated financial statements. The adjustments of the 2017 consolidated financial statements are presented
in following table:

Restated Previously
published

Difference

ASSETS

Intangible assets 1,980,572 1,974,662 5,910

Goodwill 620,195 623,096 −2,901

Net effect of deferred tax 3,716 5,430 −1,714

Total Assets 3,908,467 3,907,172 1,295

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Retained earnings 250,004 250,063 −59

Non−controlling interests 929,072 927,718 1,354

Total equity 1,652,134 1,650,839 1,295

Total liabilities 2,256,333 2,256,333 −

Total Equity & liabilities 3,908,467 3,907,172 1,295

Depreciation, amortization and impairment −95,300 −95,177 −123

Results from operating activities 331,866 331,989 −123

Profit before tax 258,987 259,110 −123

Income tax expense −69,525 −69,561 36

Profit for the period 189,462 189,549 −87

Total comprehensive income net of tax 201,149 201,236 −87

3.	 Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to  the  accounting periods presented in  these financial
statements, unless otherwise indicated.

(a)	 Basis of consolidation

i. Business combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method as at the acquisition date – i.e. when control (see ii)
below) is transferred to  the  Group. Critical assumptions and judgements with respect to  new acquisitions are described
in Note 11.

Goodwill represents amounts arising on the acquisition of subsidiaries and is measured as the fair value of the consideration

[…]

current assets − 213,522 − − 213,522

Short-term financial assets − 8,908 − − 8,908

Current tax asset − 893 − − 893

Cash and cash equivalents 410,288 − − − 410,288

Total 410,288 223,323 13,642 9,730 656,983

Liabilities

Bank loans and other borrowings –
non-current portion − − −1,324,887 −13,348 −1,338,235

Other long-term liabilities − − −11,771 −141 −11,912

Bank loans and other borrowings – current
portion − −261,429 − − −261,429

Short-term payables from financial
instruments − −284 − − −284

Short-term trade and other payables − −369,984 − − −369,984

Current tax liability − −2,148 − − −2,148

Total − −633,845 −1,336,658 −13,489 −1,983,992

Major interest rate costs are either hedged by interest rate swaps or have fixed interest rate. In relation to unhedged loans
increase/decrease in interest rates (EURIBOR, LIBOR and PRIBOR) by 1 percentage point would cause an increase/decrase of
interest cost by EUR 4,044 thousand (2017: EUR 9,883 thousand).

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Effect in thousands of Euro 100 bp increase
+ profit/ – loss

100 bp decrease
+ profit/ – loss

100 bp increase
+ increase/ – decrease

100 bp decrease
+ increase/ – decrease

31/12/2018

Variable rate instruments −9,091 9,091 − −

Interest rate swaps 661 −661 4,386 −4,386

Cash flow sensitivity (net) −8,430 8,430 4,386 −4,386

31/12/2017

Variable rate instruments −12,329 12,329 − −

Interest rate swaps 411 −411 2,035 −2,035

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  −11,918 11,918 2,035 −2,035

114 115
CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT, CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS & INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 2018

SAZKA Group a.s.
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 (in thousands of Euro)

(d)	 Currency risk

The Group is exposed to significant risks arising from foreign currency transactions. These risks arise from sales or purchases
in currencies other than the functional currency.

Companies in the Group continuously monitor currency risks and evaluate the potential impact of fluctuations in the currency
exchange rates on the Group’s operations. Significant part of the  foreign exchange exposure is hedged either by natural